
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 20 October 2016 at 4.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, 
Richard Crowther, Lewis Dagnall, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid, Anne Murphy, Richard Shaw (Deputy 
Chair) and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 OCTOBER 2016 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 

September 2016 
 

6. Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7. Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision: Asset of Community Value 

Nomination - The University Arms, Brook Hill 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
8. Library Review 2016 - Future Support Arrangements for Volunteer 

Run Libraries 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
9. Sheffield City Council's Draft Cohesion and Integration Strategy and 

Action Plan 
 Report of the Executive Director, Communities 

 
10. Hate Crime Task Group: Update Report 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Offi
[...]
t the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 22 September 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, 
Michelle Cook, Richard Crowther, Lewis Dagnall, Dawn Dale, 
Keith Davis, Tony Downing, Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid, 
Peter Rippon, Richard Shaw (Deputy Chair) and Zoe Sykes 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21st July 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Alan Kewley raised the following questions:- 
  
 (a) How does this Committee scrutinise the work of the Police and Crime Panel, 

whose meetings are held in Rotherham? 
  
 (b) What action would the Council be taking to re-establish some form of 

community-based meetings? 
  
 (c) Would this Committee be undertaking a scrutiny exercise into the role and 

responsibility of the Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership? 
  
5.2 The Chair, as well as requesting that written responses be provided to Mr Kewley, 

stated that the Committee would be receiving a detailed report, twice a year, on the 
work of the Police and Crime Panel.  He added that he had attended several 
Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAG) and other similar meetings, which had not 
been well attended, and that there was a need to liaise with the public to find out 
what they would like to see in terms of public engagement. 

 
6.  
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 - UPDATE 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
22.09.2016 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods 
Service providing a further update on the changes for social housing, included in 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016, which was enacted on 12th May 2016.  The 
report focused on the four key changes impacting on social housing, which 
included ‘Pay to Stay’ - Higher Rents for Higher Earners, the extension of Right to 
Buy to Housing Association tenants, the sale of higher value assets and the 
phasing out of secure tenancies. 

  
6.2 Janet Sharpe, Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service, introduced the 

report, and also in attendance for this item were Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet 
Member for Housing) and Peter Brown and Louise Cassin (Manager and Project 
Officer, Future of Council Housing and HRA Business Planning Team), 
respectively. 

  
6.3 Ms Sharpe stated that as a result of the regulations not yet having been published, 

together with the general lack of clarity in ter
[...]
 Housing and Planning Act 2016, 

specifically with regard to the anticipated adverse implications and impacts 
as detailed in the report;  

  
 (c) thanks the officers in attendance for responding to the questions raised and 

for the work undertaken by them, and their colleagues, to date, in connection 
with the implications of the new regulations; and 

  
 (d) offers an open invitation to the officers to attend a future meeting in order to 

provide a further update if and when any further information becomes 
available. 

 

 
7.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

7.1 The Policy and Improvement Officer submitted a report containing the 
Committee’s Draft Work Programme 2016/17, which set out a number of different 
topics for consideration by the Committee at its scheduled meetings during 
2016/17. 

  
7.2 Diane Owens stated that the Hate Crime Task Group would be meeting for the 

first time next week and that a brief update on the work of the Task Group would 
be reported at the Committee’s meeting on 20th October 2016.  She added that 
regular update reports on hate crime statistics would be submitted to future 
meetings of the Committee, from October 2016. 

  
7.3 The Committee noted the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments now made. 
 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held 
on Thursday, 20th October 2016, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
Subject: Call in of Cabinet Member decision: Asset of Community Value Nomination 
- The University Arms, Brook Hill    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Diane Owens, Policy &Improvement Officer 

0114 2735065, diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision  X 

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 On the 27th September 2016 the Cabinet Member for Community Services and 
Libraries took the following decision:  
 
“To refuse the registration of The University Arms, 197 Brook Hill, Sheffield S3 7HG, 
as an Asset of Community Value.” 
 
1.2 The original documents relating to this decision are attached. 
 

• Individual Cabinet Member Report  

• Detailed Assessment of the Nomination of University Arms 

• Individual Cabinet Member Decision Record 
 
1.3 As per Part 4, section 16 of Sheffield City Council’s Constitution, this decision 

has been called in, preventing implementation of the decision until it has been 
considered by this Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Report to the Safer & Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny & Policy 

Development Committee  

Thursday 20
th
 October 2016 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



1.4 The Call-In notice is attached, stating that the reason for the call-in is “further 
scrutiny of decision and definition of community”.   

 
2.0 The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
As per the Scrutiny Procedure rules, scrutinise the decision and take one of the 
following courses of action: 

 
(a) refer the decision back to the decision making body or individual for 

reconsideration in the light of recommendations from the Committee; 
 
(b) request that the decision be deferred until the Scrutiny Committee has 

considered relevant issues and made recommendations to the 
Executive; 

 
(c) take no action in relation to the called-in decision but consider whether 

issues arising from the call-in need to be fed back to the decision 
maker or added to the work programme of an existing Scrutiny 
Committee; 

 
(d)
[...]
���#���������$����� �

� /�
��

�"� ���#�������������������#����%���&����'#��'���������

� <=�
��	 ��#	��
���+������
	�	���

�"� ������������(���"�	�''�������&����������	���� ����

� �������
������
���������
	�	����
���	
������	�����

�

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Laraine Manley  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Library Review 2016 – Future support arrangements for 

volunteer run libraries  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Nick Partridge/ Lynne Richardson   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The existing support package for volunteer run libraries is due to end on 31st March 
2017.  This reports looks at what support is needed after this date, to enable the 
volunteer run libraries to be viable and stable into the future. 
 
In February 2014 Cabinet approved a proposal for the future of Sheffield’s Library 
services.  This led to the creation of 11 Council run hub libraries, and along with the 
Home library service and Central library this contributes to the Councils Statutory duty 
to provide a comprehensive and efficient library service (library and museums act 
1964).  The Council wished to keep as many libraries open as possible beyond the 
core service, and with support from the communities of Sheffield, 5 Co-delivered 
libraries and 11 Associate libraries have been established, and are run by volunteers. 
 
This report identifies the need for Associate and Co-delivered libraries to have 
continued support from SCC, looking at benefit and risk.   Three surveys have been 
conducted to gain information about needs and aspirations from the Public, Library 
Staff and the Associate and Co-delivered libraries.  An EIA also informs the 
recommendations.    
_________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should
[...]
l.  
 
South Yorkshire Police are currently considering their community engagement 
structures and Sheffield City Council will follow their lead and support/work with 
them to find the best solution, bearing in mind the significant reduction in 
resources.   
 

Response provided by: Maxine Stavrianakos, Head of Neighbourhood 
Intervention & Tenant Support 
 

Question 3 

Will the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee be undertaking a 

scrutiny exercise into the role and responsibility of the Safer and Sustainable 

Communities Partnership? 

 

The Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee has allocated its 

February meeting to look at the work of the Safer and Sustainable Communities 

Partnership; this meeting will take place on Thursday 16th February 2017, 4-

7pm and will be open to the public.  The exact focus of this scrutiny session has 

not yet been finalised.  

 

Response provided by: Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement Officer 
 

Responses sent by email on Friday 7th October 

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision: Asset of Community Value Nomination - The University Arms, Brook Hill
	University Arms ACV - ICM Report
	University Arms ACV - Stage 1 & 2 Forms
	University Arms ACV - Decision Record
	University Arms - Call In Form

	8 Library Review 2016 - Future Support Arrangements for Volunteer Run Libraries
	9 Sheffield City Council's Draft Cohesion and Integration Strategy and Action Plan
	10 Hate Crime Task Group: Update Report
	11 Work Programme 2016/17
	12 Hate Crime and Hate Incidents 2015/16
	13 The Work of the Police and Crime Panel
	PCP Briefing Paper - App A
	PCP Briefing Paper - App B
	PCP Briefing Paper - App C
	PCP Briefing Paper - App D
	PCP Briefing Paper - App E

	14 Written Responses to Public Questions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 October 2016 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Nasima Akther, Sue Auckland, 

Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Tony Downing, 
Adam Hanrahan, Mark Jones, Magid Magid, Anne Murphy, Zoe Sykes, 
Karen McGowan (Substitute Member) and Bob Pullin (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and substitutes attended the 
meeting as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 

 Councillor Richard Crowther No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Anne Murphy Councillor Karen McGowan (After 

Agenda Item 7) 
 Councillor Richard Shaw Councillor Bob Pullin 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 In relation to Agenda Item 7 (Call-in of Cabinet Member Decision: Asset of 
Community Value Nomination – The University Arms, Brook Hill), Councillor Mark 
Jones declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, as his wife was an employee of 
the University of Sheffield, and left the meeting during consideration of that item.  
In addition Councillor Adam Hanrahan declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 7, as he was a current student at the University of Sheffield. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd September 2016, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to questions from Alan Kewley, relating to public engagement with the 
Partnership Community Safety Team, the Chair, Councillor Tony Damms, 
indicated that a written response would be provided and emphasised the need to 
find out why people were not attending public meetings. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 2 of 8 
 

5.2 In response to questions from Martin Brighton, relating to policy, procedure and 
training with regard to Hate Crimes, the Chair indicated that a full written response 
would be provided. 

 
6.  
 

CALL-IN OF CABINET MEMBER DECISION: ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE 
NOMINATION - THE UNIVERSITY ARMS, BROOK HILL 
 

6.1 The Committee considered the decision of the Cabinet Member for Community 
Services and Libraries, made on 27th September 2016, to refuse the registration of 
The University Arms, 197 Brook Hill, Sheffield, S3 7HG, as an Asset of 
Community Value. 

  
6.2 Signatories 
  
 The Lead Signatory to the call-in was Councillor Adam Hanrahan, and the other 

signatories were Councillors Sue Auckland, Steve Ayris, Penny Baker and 
Shaffaq Mohammed. 

  
6.3 Reasons for the Call-in 
  
 The signatories had confirmed that they wished to further scrutinize the decision 

and the definition of ‘community’. 
  
6.4 Attendees 
  
 • Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Community Services and Libraries 
 • Victoria Clayton (Planning and Highways Lawyer) 
  
6.5 Councillor Adam Hanrahan, addressing the Committee as Lead Signatory, 

explained that a definition of ‘community’ was required so that there was more 
certainty for groups applying for Asset of Community Value (ACV) status.  He 
further remarked on the arbitrary nature of ACV status and wanted the Committee 
to discuss the definition of ‘community’ and refer this back for further consideration 
by the Cabinet Member.   

  
6.6 Dave Pickersgill, representing the Campaign for Real Ale (CAMRA), who had 

submitted the nomination for The University Arms to be given ACV status, then 
directed the Committee to the circulated letter from CAMRA which contained 
approximately 50 questions regarding the refusal to register The University Arms 
as an ACV.  It had previously been agreed that these questions would be 
answered in writing.   

  
6.7 In response, Councillor Jack Scott indicated that the decision had been taken at 

the end of a long process and after careful consideration, but did concede that the 
legislation had been poorly drafted and that there was no guidance available.  He 
added that he understood the importance of the beer industry to the local 
economy.  Councillor Scott went on to define “community” as “a distinct group of 
individuals or agencies who come together for a common interest”.  He also 
indicated that the questions posed by CAMRA would receive a written response 
by the end of the following week and that this response would also be circulated to 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 3 of 8 
 

Committee Members.  Commenting on the main questions posed by CAMRA, 
Councillor Scott stated that he had read all the appropriate documentation prior to 
making his decision, adding that the Council’s approach, whilst it might be 
different from that of other authorities, had been supported by Counsel’s advice as 
being robust and proportionate.  He considered that The University Arms was a 
public house which was predominantly used by students and staff of the 
University and had seen no evidence to the contrary.  In conclusion, Councillor 
Scott expressed his willingness to meet with representatives of CAMRA in the 
near future to see if anything could be done to improve the process, adding that a 
possible way forward for The University Arms was for a further application to be 
submitted, which included additional information. 

  
6.8 Questions from Members of the Committee 

  
 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • A review of the process of registering ACVs was ongoing. 
  
 • The Sheffield Tap had been granted ACV status because the information 

supplied supported that decision.  In the case of The University Arms, there 
had been an objection from the landowner, which had been supported by 
good evidence, whilst less robust information had been provided in the case 
of The University Arms. 

  
 • The University Arms had stopped being a members club in January 2007. 
  
 • In this case there was a lack of evidence, not an evidence of a lack of 

demand for what The University Arms was providing.  The decision had 
been based on the information available. 

  
 • It should be borne in mind that the decision had been made on the 

statements and evidence provided, but any future application would be 
viewed with haste. 

  
 • The Cabinet Member had deliberately not visited The University Arms in 

order to keep detached and maintain an objective approach.  It was thought 
that Council officers had also not attended The University Arms, as this was 
important to ensure a fair hearing.  However, site visits might be an area for 
consideration. 

  
6.9 In summing up, Councillor Adam Hanrahan remarked that whilst the responses to 

Members’ questions had been useful, there had been no real answer to his 
request for a definition of ‘community’.  He went on to refer to the community of 
students who used The University Arms and pointed out to the similarities 
between The Sheffield Tap and The Bath Hotel, which had both been granted 
ACV status.  Furthermore, The University Arms was included in the CAMRA Good 
Beer Guide.  He went on to emphasise that a proper definition of ‘community’ was 
required so that groups could work out what needed to be included in any 
application.  In conclusion, he requested that the decision be referred back to the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 4 of 8 
 

Cabinet Member for reconsideration and so that a proper definition of ‘community’ 
could be determined. 

  
6.10 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report together with the comments made and the 

responses provided; 
  
 (b) notes the decision of the Cabinet Member for Community Services and 

Libraries, taken on 27th September 2016, to refuse the registration of The 
University Arms, 197 Brook Hill, Sheffield, S3 7HG, as an Asset of 
Community Value; and 

  
 (c) recommends that no action be taken in relation to the called-in decision. 
  
 (NOTE 1: Prior to the passing of the above resolution, an alternative motion was 

moved by Councillor Adam Hanrahan and seconded by Councillor Sue Auckland, 
namely to ‘refer the decision back to the Cabinet Member for Community Services 
and Libraries for reconsideration and so that an appropriate definition of 
‘community’ could be arrived at.’ 

  
 This alternative motion was put to the vote and negatived. 
  
 NOTE 2: At this point, Councillor Mark Jones rejoined the meeting and Councillor 

Anne Murphy left the meeting, with Councillor Karen McGowan attending as her 
substitute.) 

 
7.  
 

LIBRARY REVIEW 2016 - FUTURE SUPPORT ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
VOLUNTEER RUN LIBRARIES 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, which 
looked at what support was needed after 31st March 2017, when the existing 
support package was due to end, to enable the volunteer run libraries to be viable 
and stable into the future.  The report identified the need for Associate and Co-
delivered Libraries to have continued support from the City Council, looking at 
benefit and risk.  The Committee was asked to consider the report, which 
summarised the issues that would be contained in a report to be submitted to 
Cabinet on 23rd November 2016. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for 

Community Services and Libraries), Dawn Shaw (Head of Libraries and 
Community Services), Nick Partridge (Libraries, Archives and Information 
Manager) and Darrell Porter (Volunteer Co-ordinator, Libraries, Archives and 
Information Service). 

  
7.3 Councillor Jack Scott introduced the report, indicating that the current model was 

working well and also expressing the Council’s indebtedness to the 800 
volunteers who had made this possible.  He also referred to the two public 
questions which had been submitted for this item regarding the re-staffing of the 
Walkley Library/Broomhill Library and a request for the Council to make 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 5 of 8 
 

representations to the Government to request funding to rescue and re-staff 
Sheffield libraries and added that a written response would be provided to these. 

  
7.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • The surveys which had been undertaken did not consider any closures. 
  
 • The reported decline in visitor numbers did not only apply to the volunteer 

libraries and the numbers referred to in a recent response to a Freedom of 
Information request only referred to books issued.  It should also be noted 
that some libraries had their own systems, so the full picture was not 
reflected. 

  
 • It was important to stick to the current model which appeared to be working 

well. 
  
 • The volunteers had been involved in the production of this report and their 

experiences had been taken into account. 
  
 • Facilities were provided for the volunteers in terms of networking 

opportunities, meeting resources and training. 
  
 • In order to provide extra support, it was expected that the Library Information 

Officers would take additional roles. 
  
 • Consideration would be given to directing funding to libraries in the 

budgetary process.  It was expected that issues such as safeguarding would 
take priority. 

  
 • There was a risk that individual libraries with low attendance figures might 

not get as many new books, so it was important to ensure that the existing 
stock was well circulated.  There was also a need to find a way of including 
donated books in the Council system. 

  
 • Over 500 volunteers had been trained in using the library systems and any 

new volunteers would initially shadow a professional librarian. 
  
 • Consideration had not been given to having theme based libraries, but it 

could be. 
  
 • The Library Service should be finding out why any volunteers had stopped 

volunteering, to ensure that any mistakes did not happen again. 
  
 • Work was undertaken with voluntary sector partners to assist in upskilling 

the volunteers in such matters as fundraising. 
  
 • Monthly meetings, which were supported by officers, enabled volunteers to 

share best practice. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 6 of 8 
 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Community Services and 

Libraries, and the attending officers for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and responses to questions: and 
  
 (c) notes that a report on the Library Review 2016 was to be  submitted to 

Cabinet. 
 
8.  
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL'S DRAFT COHESION AND INTEGRATION 
STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Communities, which 
explained what the Council’s new Cohesion and Integration Strategy and Action 
Plan was, why it was necessary and what it would do. 

  
8.2 The report, which summarised the issues that would be contained in a report to be 

submitted to Cabinet on 23rd November 2016, was introduced by Angela 
Greenwood (Locality Manager (Cohesion)).  Also in attendance for this item were 
Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Community Services and Libraries) 
and Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant 
Support). 

  
8.3 Angela Greenwood indicated that the Strategy adopted a local approach taking 

account of issues such as age, ability, class, race and religion, and setting out 
what the Council could do to enhance cohesion. 

  
8.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
 • Councillor Jack Scott, together with Councillors Jackie Drayton (Cabinet 

Member of Children, Young People and Families) and Jayne Dunn (Cabinet 
Member for Housing) were members of the Cohesion, Migration and 
Integration Strategic Group.   

  
 • The PREVENT Strategy was linked to safeguarding and focused on those at 

risk of any radicalisation and, as a part of this, a PREVENT Working Group 
had been formed. 

  
 • The £30,000 fund for groups to apply for, to undertake prevention work and 

create new innovative projects that aided cohesion and integration, came out 
of the Council’s main budget.  Access to this funding commenced on 1st April 
2017, and it was intended to maintain this.   

  
 • Training with regard to the Strategy could be extended to Hate Crime. 
  
 • An entire section of the Action Plan related to children, young people and 

families. 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 7 of 8 
 

  
 • Work was being undertaken to combine the PREVENT Strategy with 

cohesion, with some funding being available to such fora as women’s 
groups. 

  
 • Suggestions for prioritising areas, having trained and paired mediators and 

holding ESOL (English as a Second or Other Language) courses in 
University premises were welcomed as positive suggestions. 

  
 • No decision had been made yet as to how the Roma health needs 

assessment would link with the Roma network, but officers were looking to 
engage with Roma organisations and local Members. 

  
 • The Police were looking at ways to improve the ‘101’ service and the new 

Anti-Social Behaviour/Community Safety Team would be briefed in 
November 2016. 

  
 • The Anti-Social Behaviour/Community Safety Team would be resourced 

from the Council’s Community Safety Team and it was hoped that 
efficiencies would be gained from this.  Local Members would be kept 
informed of any developments. 

  
8.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for Community Services and 

Libraries, and the attending officers for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and the responses to questions; and 
  
 (c) notes that a report on the Council’s Draft Cohesion and Integration Strategy 

and Action Plan was to be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
9.  
 

HATE CRIME TASK GROUP: UPDATE REPORT 
 

9.1 The Committee viewed a video presentation on Disability Hate Crime and 
received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, which provided a brief 
update following the first meeting of its Hate Crime Task Group.  In presenting the 
report, the Policy and Improvement Officer referred to plans for evidence 
gathering and indicated that the Group would present its final draft report to the 
Committee for approval at its meeting on 16th February 2017. 

  
9.2 Also present for this item was Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood 

Intervention and Tenant Support). 
  
9.3 The Chair, Councillor Tony Damms, indicated that the Task Group would 

concentrate on the reporting of Hate Crime in order to avoid duplication with other 
work which was being undertaken in this field.  Suggestions were made for the 
video presentation to be used in connection with restorative justice and for it to be 
viewed by Tenants’ and Residents’ Associations.  Following on from this, it was 
suggested that a future Committee meeting could consider an item on restorative 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
20.10.2016 

Page 8 of 8 
 

justice, with the co-ordinator of the Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour Team in 
attendance. 

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the video presentation and report; and 
  
 (b) requests that an item on restorative justice be added to the its Work 

Programme for inclusion at a convenient date. 
 
10.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

10.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer which set 
out the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17. 

  
10.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the Work Programme 2016/17 as set out in the report; and 
  
 (b) requests that an item on restorative justice be added to its Work 

Programme for inclusion at a convenient date. 
 
11.  
 

HATE CRIME AND HATE INCIDENTS 2015/16 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Hate Crime and Hate 
Incidents 2015/16 report. 

 
12.  
 

THE WORK OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

12.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Work of the Police and 
Crime Panel report. 

 
13.  
 

WRITTEN RESPONSES TO PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

13.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Written Responses to 
Public Questions report. 

 
14.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

14.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
8th December 2016, at 4.00 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


